## CITY OF CHARLOTTE, COUNTY OF EATON, STATE OF MICHIGAN RESOLUTION NO. 2021-048

## A RESOLUTION TO APPROVE TRAFFIC CONTROL ORDER #21-01

- WHEREAS, the Uniform Traffic Code allows for placement of "No Stopping, Standing or Parking Signs" under section 257.942, Sec. 2, (c), (f), (g), and (i) of the Michigan Vehicle Code; and
- WHEREAS, the City of Charlotte Police Chief has issued Traffic Control Order #21-01; and
- WHEREAS, Traffic Control Order #21-01 provides that additional "No Stopping, Standing or Parking Signs" will be placed on the south side of East Seminary St. from Cochran Ave. to Washington St., specifically the 100 Block; and
- **WHEREAS**, the purpose of these signs will be to provide greater visibility for the CVS drive-through and for traffic to be able to flow through more easily; and
- WHEREAS, Traffic Control Order #21-01 issues the removal of one "No Stopping, Standing or Parking Signs" located in the 200 Block of East Seminary on the south side of the road allowing parking from Washington St. to Horatio St. on the south side of the road for the residents; and
- WHEREAS, Traffic Control Order #21-01 provides for the placement of one additional "No Stopping, Standing, or Parking Sign" to be placed on the north side of East Seminary St between Washington St. and Horatio St. thereby prohibiting parking for the entire block on the north side of the street allowing for parking on the south side of the street; and
- **WHEREAS**, that the City Council does hereby authorize the Police Chief to issue Traffic Control Order #21-01; and

immediately upon signage changes and any previous traffic control orders conflicting with Traffic Control Order #21-01 are hereby rescinded and superseded.		
The foregoing resolution offered by Council member	and supported by	
Upon roll call vote, the following voted:		
Aye: Nay: Absent:		

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, Traffic Control Order #21-01 becomes effective

I, the undersigned, the duly qualified and acting Clerk of the City of Charlotte, County of Eaton, State of Michigan, do hereby certify that the foregoing is a true and complete copy of a resolution adopted by the City of Charlotte at a regularly scheduled meeting held on Monday, April 19, 2021, relevant to the Michigan Open Meetings Act, the original of which is on file in my office as part of council minutes.

**IN WITNESS WHEREOF**, I have hereunto set my official signature this 19<sup>th</sup> day of April 2021.

Pearl Tidwell, City Clerk / Treasurer City of Charlotte

## Charlotte Police Department

## Memo

To: Erin LaPere, City Manager
From: Paul Brentar, Chief of Police

**Date:** 03-15-2021

Re: Traffic Control Order # 21-01

As provided in the Uniform Traffic Code, I hereby authorize the placement of "No Stopping, Standing, or Parking Signs" on the south side of East Seminary St. from Cochran Ave. to Washington St., specifically the 100 Block. The purpose of these signs will be to provide greater visibility for the CVS drive-through and for traffic to be able to flow through more easily.

I also hereby authorize the removal of one "No Stopping, Standing, or Parking Signs", which is located in the 200 Block of East Seminary on the south side of the road, thereby allowing parking from Washington St. to Horatio St. on the south side of the road for the residents that live there.

Finally, I hereby authorize the placement of one "No Stopping, Standing, or Parking Sign" to be placed, along with two others currently there, on the north side of East Seminary St between Washington St. and Horatio St. thereby prohibiting parking for the entire block on the north side of the street allowing for parking on the south side of the street.

This order is authorized under section 257.942, Sec. 2, (c), (f), (g), and (i) of the Michigan Vehicle Code by reference. Any previous traffic control orders conflicting with this order are hereby rescinded and superseded.

This order becomes effective immediately once the signs have been changed.

Paul M. Brentar
Chief of Police

Approved by Council (if applicable) (Date)	
Copy to City Clerk (Date)	
Copy to DPW Director (Date)	